
California Labor and Workforce Development Agency

Employment
Development
DepartmentEDD Development

Slate of Cal ifornia

\V

192017

Ull . -I'®'®

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Governor

January 11, 2017

Ms. Cindy Harrington
Humboldt County
520 E Street

Eureka, CA 95501

Dear Ms. Harrington:

WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WlOA) SUBGRANT
AGREEMENT K7102030

Enclosed is a copy of modification number 4 of your WlOA Subgrant Agreement. This
modification is to add funds for the High Performing Boards project in grant code 1080.

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor or Project Manager.

Sincerely,

Is/ LAURA CAPUTO

Manager
Financial Management Unit

Enclosure:

cc; Mr. Mark Lovelace, Board of Supervisor Chair
Tim Reynaga, Project Manager
Kirstin Cordova, Financial Management Unit



WlOA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT

HUMBOLDT COUNTY

PASS-THROUGH ENTITY;

State of California

Employment Development Dept.
Central Office Workforce

Services Division

P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

SUBGRANT NO

MODIFICATION NO

SUBRECIPIENT CODE

UNIQUE ENTITY NO

SUBRECIPIENT

K7102030

4

HUM

612416045

HUMBOLDT COUNTY

520 E STREET

EUREKA, CA 95501

GOVERNMENTAL

ENTITY: ̂ es

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development
Department, hereinafter the Pass-through Entity, and the HUMBOLDT COUNTY, hereinafter the Subrecipient. The
Subrecipient agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WlOA) Local Plan for the above named Pass-through Entity filed with the
Pass-through Entity pursuant to the WlOA. This modification consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits,
which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof:

Funding Detail Chart
High Performing Boards PY 16/17

ALLOCATlON(s) PRIOR AMOUNT
The Pass-through Entity agrees to reimburse the INCREASE/DECREASE:
Subrecipient not to exceed the amount listed TOTAL:
hereinafter TOTAL'

TERM OF AGREEMENT

From:4/1/2016 To: 6/30/2018

PURPOSE: To add funding to the High Performing Boards project in grant code 1080.

$2,197,677.00
$54,839.00

$2,252,516.00

Terms of Exhibits are as

designated on each exhibit

APPROVED FOR PASS-THROUGH ENTITY(EDD)
(By Signature)

A Name and Title

'^JOS^ luismArquez
CHIEF

CENTRAL OFFICE WORKFORCE SERVICES

DIVISION

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted
funds are available for the period and purpose of
expenditures as stated herein

Signature of EDD Accounting Officer

BudpaillMTi 7100

Chapter: 000

APPROVED FOR SUBRECIPIENT (By Signature)
Unilateral modification. Subrecipient Signature not

' required

Name and Title

This agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public
Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 58
OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt from review or approval of
the Dept. of General Services and the Dept. of Finance

Signature of EDD Contract Officer

Fund 0669

Suime: 2016

Budoalary Attachment: No

FY: 16/17
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HUMBOLDT COUNTY

Funding Source

WIA/WlOA 15% - Governor's

Discretionary
96457 1075 SlingShot Implementation
PY 16/17

07/01/2016 to 03/31/2018 Prog/Element
61/40 Ref 001 Fed Catig 17.258
98527 1080 High Performing Boards PY
16/17

12/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element
61/40 Ref 001 Fed CatIg 17.258

Total WIA/WlOA 15% - Governor's

Discretionary
WIA/WlOA 25% - Dislocated Worker

Rapid Response
96217 292 Rapid Response Layoff
Aversion

07/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element
61/70 Ref 001 Fed CatIg 17.278
98427 293 Rapid Response Layoff
Aversion

10/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element
61/70 Ref 001 Fed CatIg 17.278
96217 540 Rapid Response by Formula
07/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element
61/70 Ref 001 Fed CatIg 17.278
98427 541 Rapid Response by Formula
10/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element
61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

Total WIA/WiOA 25% ■ Dislocated

Worker Rapid Response
WIA/WIOA Formula

96157 201 Adult Formula RD 1

07/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element
61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258
98287 202 Adult Formula Rd 2

10/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element
61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258
96107 301 Youth Formula Rd 1

04/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element
61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.259
96207 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1

07/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element
61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catig 17.278
96207 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2

10/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element
61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278

Total WIA/WIOA Formula

Grand Total:

SUBGRANT AGREEMENT

FUNDING DETAIL SHEET

I. Allocation

Prior Amount Increase

SUBGRANT NO:K7102030

MODIFICATION N0:4

Decrease Adjusted
Allocation

$1,000,000.00

$6,222.00

$32,789.00

$21,968.00

$116,374.00

$177,353.00

$42,335.00

$288,683.00

$381,561.00

$48,835.00

$258,910.00

$1,020,324.00

$2,197,677.00
y

$0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00 $54,839.00

$1,000,000.00 $54,839.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$54,839.00

$0.00

$0.00'

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00'

$0.00

I

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$54,839.00

$0.00 $1,054,839.00

$6,222.00

$32,789.00

$21,968.00

$116,374.00

$177,353.00

$42,335.00

$288,683.00

$381,561.00

$48,835.00

$258,910.00

$1,020,324.00

$2,252,516.00

All references are to the Morkforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014. Title I, unless otherwise noted.
For modifications purposes only. All other terms snd conditions of this exhibit not Included herein remain
unchanged.
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NARRATIVE

SUBGRANT N0;K7102030

MODIFICATION NO: 4

SUBRECIPIENT:HUMBOLDT COUNTY

FAIN NO; AA-28305-16-55-A-6

FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 10/27/2016

FUNDING SOURCE: High Performing Boards PY 16/17 -1080

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 12/01/2016 - 06/30/2017

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds
obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met.

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate $54,839 of
WlOA Governor's Discretionary funds into grant code 1080 for the
High Performing Boards project. The term of this agreement is
from 12/1/16 to 6/30/17.

This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included in this
agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

WlOA (30151
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