





January 11, 2017

Ms. Cindy Harrington Humboldt County 520 E Street Eureka, CA 95501

Dear Ms. Harrington:

WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT K7102030

Enclosed is a copy of modification number 4 of your WIOA Subgrant Agreement. This modification is to add funds for the High Performing Boards project in grant code 1080.

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor or Project Manager.

Sincerely,

/s/ LAURA CAPUTO Manager Financial Management Unit

Enclosure:

cc: Mr. Mark Lovelace, Board of Supervisor Chair Tim Reynaga, Project Manager Kirstin Cordova, Financial Management Unit

## WIOA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT

SUBGRANT NO: K7102030

MODIFICATION NO: 4

SUBRECIPIENT CODE: HUM

UNIQUE ENTITY NO: 612416045

SUBRECIPIENT: HUMBOLDT COUNTY

520 E STREET

EUREKA, CA 95501

designated on each exhibit

GOVERNMENTAL

ENTITY: Yes

State of California

HUMBOLDT COUNTY

PASS-THROUGH ENTITY:

Employment Development Dept. Central Office Workforce

Services Division

P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69

Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development Department, hereinafter the Pass-through Entity, and the HUMBOLDT COUNTY, hereinafter the Subrecipient. The Subrecipient agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Local Plan for the above named Pass-through Entity filed with the Pass-through Entity pursuant to the WIOA. This modification consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof:

Funding Detail Chart High Performing Boards PY 16/17

ALLOCATION(s) The Pass-through Entity agrees to reimburse the Subrecipient not to exceed the amount listed hereinafter 'TOTAL'	PRIOR AMOUNT INCREASE/DECREASE: TOTAL:	\$2,197,677.00 \$54,839.00 \$2,252,516.00
TERM OF AGREEMENT		Terms of Exhibits are as

From:4/1/2016 To: 6/30/2018 PURPOSE: To add funding to the High Performing Boards project in grant code 1080.

APPROVED FOR PASS-THROUGH ENTITY(EDD)

(By Signature)

APPROVED FOR SUBRECIPIENT (By Signature) Unilateral modification. Subrecipient Signature not

This agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section

Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 58 OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt from review or approval of the Dept. of General Services and the Dept. of Finance

10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public

required

Name and Title

Name and Title

JOSÉ LUIS MÁRQUEZ

CHIEF

CENTRAL OFFICE WORKFORCE SERVICES

DIVISION

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted funds are available for the period and purpose of expenditures as stated herein

Signature of EDD Accounting Officer

Budget item: 7100

Fund: 0869

Budgetary Attachment: No

Chapter: 000

Statute: 2016

FY: 16/17

Signature of EDD Contract Officer

**HUMBOLDT COUNTY** 

## I. Allocation

Funding Source	Prior Amount	Increase	Decrease	Adjusted Allocation
WIA/WIOA 15% - Governor's Discretionary				
96457 1075 SlingShot Implementation PY 16/17 07/01/2016 to 03/31/2018 Prog/Element 61/40 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.258	\$1,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00
98527 1080 High Performing Boards PY 16/17 12/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element 61/40 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.258	\$0.00	\$54,839.00	\$0.00	\$54,839.00
Total WIA/WIOA 15% - Governor's Discretionary	\$1,000,000.00	\$54,839.00	\$0.00	\$1,054,839.00
WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated Worker Rapid Response				
96217 292 Rapid Response Layoff Aversion 07/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$6,222.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,222.00
98427 293 Rapid Response Layoff Aversion 10/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$32,789.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$32,789.00
96217 540 Rapid Response by Formula 07/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$21,968.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$21,968.00
98427 541 Rapid Response by Formula 10/01/2016 to 06/30/2017 Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$116,374.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$116,374.00
Total WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated Worker Rapid Response	\$177,353.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$177,353.00
WIA/WIOA Formula				
96157 201 Adult Formula RD 1 07/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258	\$42,335.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$42,335.00
98287 202 Adult Formula Rd 2 10/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258	\$288,683.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$288,683.00
96107 301 Youth Formula Rd 1 04/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.259	\$381,561.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$381,561.00
96207 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1 07/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$48,835.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$48,835.00
96207 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2 10/01/2016 to 06/30/2018 Prog/Element 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278	\$258,910.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$258,910.00
Total WIA/WIOA Formula	\$1,020,324.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,020,324.00
Grand Total:	\$2,197,677.00	\$54,839.00	\$0.00	\$2,252,516.00

## NARRATIVE

SUBGRANT NO:K7102030 MODIFICATION NO: 4

SUBRECIPIENT: HUMBOLDT COUNTY

FAIN NO: AA-28305-16-55-A-6

FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 10/27/2016

FUNDING SOURCE: High Performing Boards PY 16/17 - 1080

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 12/01/2016 - 06/30/2017

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met.

## PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate \$54,839 of WIOA Governor's Discretionary funds into grant code 1080 for the High Performing Boards project. The term of this agreement is from 12/1/16 to 6/30/17.

This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

WIOA (2015)